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USFS-1: Since the BMPEP evaluates project effectiveness 
by randomly selecting a few projects rather than evaluating 
every project, some projects were never evaluated for 
compliance or effectiveness in protecting water quality and 
the BMPEP does not contain a corrective action 
implementation section. The proposed 2014 Timber 
Waiver contains forms that all project implementers would 
use to evaluate project compliance, effectiveness, and 
specify corrective actions where problems were noted. 
Some improvements were made to the forms to address 
burn scar vegetative recovery and to specify the minimum 
information required. Because every project implementer 
will be required to use the same forms, Water Board staff 
will be able to readily review the reports in a consistent 
manner and the information from multiple projects can be 
more readily compiled and available to the public. 
 
 
USFS-2: Using the proposed 2014 Timber Waiver 
monitoring forms and reporting deadlines will reduce Water 
Board staff costs by improving program consistency and 
transparency. 
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USFS-3: The adoption of the proposed 2014 Timber 
Waiver has no bearing on the agreements made in the 
MAA, which was signed between the State Water 
Resources Control Board and the US Forest Service in 
1981. 
 
 
USFS-4: The following new Finding 5 has been added to 
the proposed 2014 Timber Waiver, which is similar to the 
text suggested in the comment:  
 
“The Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board 
(Water Board) acknowledges the State Water Resources 
Control Board (State Board) and the USDA Forest Service 
signed a Management Agency Agreement in 1981 that 
recognized the USDA Forest Service as a water quality 
management agency for its lands. The Water Board is 
aware of the potential for the development of a statewide 
regulatory action by the State Water Board for vegetation 
management and other activities on National Forest lands. 
If, during the period that this Lahontan 2014 Timber Waiver 
is in effect, the State Board adopts a new statewide 
regulatory action for vegetation management, then the 
Water Board will consider revisions to the Timber Waiver 
consistent with the adopted provisions.” 
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USFS-5: The suggested change does not adequately protect the 
soil and vegetation resources from potentially significant 
disturbance. The intent of the “operable” soils standard is to 
prevent impacts to soils and native vegetation within water body 
buffer zones (WBBZs) and Tahoe Basin stream environment 
zones (SEZs), and to prevent transport of sediment and other 
pollutants to waters of the State.  Although the creation of ruts 
when no surface water runoff is likely may not immediately impact 
water quality, the impacts to soils and vegetation from the creation 
of these ruts under moist or wet conditions may create long-
lasting impacts which affect water quality.  Soils and vegetation, 
especially those within WBBZs and SEZs, capture and infiltrate 
water, providing numerous physical, chemical, and biological 
functions that are critical to sustaining healthy ecosystems and 
maintaining environmental quality.  Further, root densities of 
grasses, forbs, and shrubs are highest towards the soil surface 
and attenuate with depth, with the greatest root concentration 
typically at the surface (0-6 inches).  Surface root adherence to 
soil is an important biological factor related to soil erosion control.  
Disturbance of the surface soil via rutting when the soils are moist 
or wet, regardless whether runoff to waterbodies is occurring, is 
likely to affect plant health or mortality of roots and the plant’s 
ability to attenuate stormwater flows and to hold soils in place.  
Soil disturbance potential can vary depending upon soil type, 
rooting depth, soil moisture content, surface litter thickness and 
overbearing forces.  The “operable” soil standard is in place to 
minimize soil erosion and the loss of soil productivity when soils 
are moist or wet within highly sensitive areas, not just as a 
standard to prevent runoff discharge.   
 
There may be some confusion where equipment use on 
“operable” soils vs. on “saturated soils” may exist.  We have 
therefore added “As applied in Categories 2, 4, and 6” under the 
“Operable” header and “As applied in Categories 1, 2, 4, and 6” 
under the “Saturated Soils” header in Attachment A.  
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USFS-6:   To be consistent with the 15% burn scar 
allowance, the definition of “adequate ground cover” 
has been changed to 85%. 
 
USFS-7: The referenced section in Attachment Q has 
been removed, since the limit of no more than 15% 
burn scars is a more appropriate performance 
requirement.   
 
USFS-8: The definition of “vegetative recovery” in 
Attachment A has been changed to address site 
variability and vegetation communities adjacent to the 
burn piles.  Native duff and organic mulch are topical 
dressings which have been shown to significantly 
enhance the vegetative recovery when raked into the 
burn scar.  Attachment Q includes a provision that 
allows project implementers to propose alternate 
management measures and permitting options when 
the requirements in Attachment Q cannot be met.   
 
USFS-9: The word “riparian” has been removed from 
Attachments A and Q since it is redundant and not 
needed. 
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USFS-10: The scientific literature reviewed to support 
Attachment Q modifications conclude that pile 
composition, not pile size are the primary influences for 
soil impacts related to pile burning in sensitive areas.  The 
research showed each pile should be composed of less 
than 50% large woody material to help minimize the 
heating effects on the soil during the burning. However, 
specifying a pile composition requirement does not 
guarantee the soil beneath a burn scar will not be affected 
by the burn. Specifying a pile composition requirement 
reduces the flexibility of a project implementer to manage 
its burning especially in areas that lack sufficient slash to 
meet a 50% woody material maximum. This proposed 
condition has been removed since the requirement is that 
each burn scar’s vegetation has adequately recovered 
within two growing seasons. The pile composition design 
feature has been moved to the recommendations section 
of Attachment Q. 
 
USFS-11: The coverage specification has been changed to 
85%, which is consistent with the requirement for no more 
than 15% burn scar.  The provision that snow or ice be 
clear from the both the burn scar and adjacent area has 
been added, and a 30 day timeframe to implement duff 
raking has been incorporated into the requirement. 
  
USFS-12: Text has been added to clarify that the listed 
recommendations are to be helpful guidelines for project 
implementers searching for example design features for 
piling and burning in SEZ/WBBZ. 
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Tahoe NF-1: The suggested change should not be made 

because it does not protect the soil and vegetation resources 
from potentially significant disturbance. The intent of the 
“operable” soils standard is to prevent impacts to soils and 
native vegetation within water body buffer zones (WBBZs) and 
Tahoe Basin stream environment zones (SEZs), and to prevent 
transport of sediment and other pollutants to waters of the 
State.  Although the creation of ruts when no surface water 
runoff is likely may not immediately impact water quality, the 
impacts to soils and vegetation from the creation of these ruts 
under moist or wet conditions may create long-lasting impacts 
which affect water quality.  Soils and vegetation, especially 
those within WBBZs and SEZs, capture and infiltrate water, 
providing numerous physical, chemical, and biological functions 
that are critical to sustaining healthy ecosystems and 
maintaining environmental quality.  Further, root densities of 
grasses, forbs, and shrubs are highest towards the soil surface 
and attenuate with depth, with the greatest root concentration 
typically at the surface (0-6 inches).  Surface root adherence to 
soil is an important biological factor related to soil erosion 
control.  Disturbance of the surface soil via rutting when the 
soils are moist or wet, regardless whether runoff to waterbodies 
is occurring, is likely to affect plant health or mortality of roots 
and the plant’s ability to attenuate stormwater flows and to hold 
soils in place.  Soil disturbance potential can vary depending 
upon soil type, rooting depth, soil moisture content, surface 
litter thickness and overbearing forces.  The “operable” soil 
standard is in place to minimize soil erosion and the loss of soil 
productivity when soils are moist or wet within highly sensitive 
areas, not just as a standard to prevent runoff discharge.   
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Tahoe NF-2: The adequate ground cover requirement 
applies to CTL operations within 100-year floodplains 
within the Truckee and Little Truckee River HU areas of 
the Tahoe National Forest. 
 

Tahoe NF-3: To be consistent with the 15% burn scar 
allowance, the definition of “adequate ground cover” has 
been changed to 85%. 
 
Tahoe NF-4: The “adequate ground cover” requirement 
pertains to placing or leaving material on the ground post-
operations, whereas “sufficient ground cover” pertains to 
required ground surface conditions prior to equipment 
operations.  Additional language was added to Table N1, 
Item 5.c. to indicate that the intent of sufficient ground 
cover prior to operations is to prevent direct ground 
contact of CTL equipment tires or tracks during operations.  
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Tahoe NF-5: The referenced section in Attachment Q has 
been removed, since the limit of no more than 15% burn 
scars is a more appropriate performance requirement.   
 
Tahoe NF-6: The definition of “vegetative recovery” in 
Attachment A has been changed to address site variability 
and vegetation communities adjacent to the burn piles.  
Native duff and organic mulch are topical dressings which 
have been shown to significantly enhance the vegetative 
recovery when raked into the burn scar.  Attachment Q 
includes a provision that allows project implementers to 
propose alternate management measures and permitting 
options when the requirements in Attachment Q cannot be 
met.   
 
Tahoe NF-7: The word “riparian” has been removed from 
Attachments A and Q since it is redundant and not 
needed.  Bullet six was removed and bullet seven was 
moved the to the Recommendations section of Attachment 
Q. 
 
Tahoe NF-8: The provision that snow or ice be clear from 
the both the burn scar and adjacent area has been added, 
and a 30 day timeframe to implement duff raking has been 
incorporated into the requirement. 
 
Tahoe NF-9: Text has been added to clarify that the listed 
recommendations are to be helpful guidelines for project 
implementers searching for example design features for 
piling and burning in SEZ/WBBZ. 
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Murphy-1: Projects enrolled under the existing and 
proposed Timber Waiver must adhere to all of the General 
Conditions contained within the permit, and phased 
projects are not exempt from complying with all the 
General Conditions.  These Conditions preclude projects 
from having a “harmful discharge into water bodies” 
whether or not the project is phased.  Projects having an 
unauthorized discharge of waste into a water body are in 
violation of the Timber Waiver.  Specifically, proposed 
Timber Waiver Section C. General Conditions 2 and 6 
address the discharge of waste into water bodies.   
 
General Condition 2 states:  “Wastes, including but not 
limited to, petroleum products, soil, silt, sand, clay, rock, 
felled trees, slash, sawdust, bark, ash, pesticides, must 
not be discharged to surface waters or be deposited in 
locations where such material may discharge to surface 
waters.  If discharge of wastes to surface waters occurs 
(not previously authorized by the Water Board), the 
discharger enrollee must notify the Water Board by 
telephone or email within 24 hours of detection of the 
discharge or the next business day, whichever comes 
first.” 
 
General Condition 6 states:  “Timber harvest and 
vegetation management activities subject to this Timber 
Waiver must not create a pollution, contamination, or 
nuisance, as defined by Water Code section 13050, 
subdivisions (k), (l), and (m).” 
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Murphy-2: Category 2 allows applicants to create piles, 
and burn those piles under the conditions prescribed in 
Category 2.  Category 2 does not allow the placement or 
burning of piles within Lake Tahoe Hydrologic Unit 
Stream Environment Zones (SEZs).  On November 15, 
2013, Water Board staff inspected the specific project 
you reference and found that piles were placed outside 
of SEZs. 
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Murphy-3: The decision to implement all or a portion of a 
proposed project rests with the project applicant.  Phased 
projects are allowed under the Timber Waiver. 
 
Murphy-4: Phased projects are not exempted from 
complying with all the General Conditions of the Timber 
Waiver.  Please see the response to Murphy-1 above for a 
discussion regarding protections against the discharge of 
waste to water bodies.  Harm to waters of the state is not 
allowed under the Timber Waiver.  
 
The Timber Waiver has six categories of projects that cover 
a broad range of vegetation management activities 
conducted under the Timber Waiver.  Projects enrolled 
under the Timber Waiver vary significantly in size and the 
length of time to implement.  Criteria, conditions, and 
monitoring requirements have been included to ensure that 
the activities that proceed under the proposed Timber 
Waiver will not result in significant impacts. Criteria and 
conditions limit the scope, extent or nature of activities that 
are eligible under each category of the proposed Timber 
Waiver.  One of the factors used to distinguish the 
categories was threat to water quality. Projects enrolled 
under Categories 1, 2, and 3 pose less threat to water 
quality than projects under Categories 4, 5, and 6, and 
therefore do not require notification or monitoring.  This 
allows Water Board staff to focus limited staff resources on 
timber harvest and vegetation management activities that 
pose greater threats to water quality.  Phased project 
implementation also allows project proponents to focus 
greater efforts on monitoring and planning for those areas of 
a large project that pose the greatest threat to water quality. 
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Murphy-5: Timber Waiver, Section A, Finding 2, states that 
activities eligible for the permit vary in potential threat to 
water quality, and that project characteristics such as 
method of tree removal, intensity and proximity of activities 
to surface waters, and sensitivity of the area will influence 
the mitigation measures needed to ensure the activity will 
have a less-than-significant impact on water quality and the 
environment.  Restrictions on the discharge of waste 
contained in General Conditions 2 and 6 (as described in 
Murphy-1 above) will sufficiently protect water bodies; 
however the following clarifying language has been added to 
the proposed Timber Waiver as described below. 
 
Language was added to Category 2 (condition 7), Category 
4 (condition 15), and Attachment Q to indicate that 25-feet is 
a minimum distance for pile placement.  The following 
language from Category 4 (condition 15a) “Areas burned 
within WBBZs must be left in a condition such that waste, 
including ash, soils, and/or debris, will not discharge to a 
waterbody” was added to Category 2 (condition 7) and 
Attachment Q (Item i) where it will also apply to SEZs. 
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Murphy-6: The Timber Waiver includes specific conditions 
that must be complied with for that project to have a less-
than-significant impact on the environment.  The Timber 
Waiver places restrictions on the location and magnitude of 
piles that can be placed within sensitive areas and requires 
vegetative recovery for every burn scar.   Projects that 
propose pile burning in SEZs, which is only allowed under 
Category 6, must apply to the Water Board for enrollment in 
the Timber Waiver and wait 30 days or receive staff approval 
to proceed prior to implementation of the project.  This 
allows Water Board staff time to review project details prior 
to implementation.  As described in the proposed 2014 
Timber Waiver Finding 18 (2009 Timber Waiver Finding 15), 
the Water Board Executive Officer retains the right terminate 
the applicability of the Timber Waiver for any activity that 
could affect the quality of waters of the State of California.   
 
The following language has been added to the 2014 Timber 
Waiver as a new General Provision 4 and to Attachment N 
(Section 3):  
 
“This Timber Waiver shall not create a vested right to 
discharge waste and all such discharges shall be considered 
a privilege, as provided for in Water Code section 13263, 
subdivision (g).  The Water Board Executive Officer may 
terminate the applicability of the Timber Waiver described 
herein to any activity at any time when such termination is in 
the public interest and/or the activity could affect the quality 
of the waters of the state for beneficial uses.” 
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ELEF-1: The Timber Waiver (current and proposed) does 
not encourage or allow misrepresentation of environmental 
conditions.  Project applications are certified by the 
landowner (or agent thereof) under penalty of perjury that 
the project submittals accurately represent site conditions.  
Potentially significant impacts must be identified and 
mitigated to a less than significant level to qualify for 
coverage under the Timber Waiver.  Criteria, conditions, 
and monitoring requirements have been included to ensure 
that the activities that proceed under the proposed Timber 
Waiver will not result in significant impacts.  The Category 4 
and 6 applications were modified to include a section where 
applicants must discuss the environmental conditions of the 
project area.  This will provide additional disclosure of the 
environmental resources affected by the project. 
 
The current and proposed Timber Waiver allows phased 
project implementation.  This allows Water Board staff to 
focus limited staff resources on timber harvest and 
vegetation management activities that pose greater threats 
to water quality.  Phased project implementation also allows 
project proponents to focus greater efforts on monitoring 
and planning for those areas of a large project that pose the 
greatest threat to water quality.   
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ELEF-2: While the Echo Lakes contain extremely high 
quality water, the area is not pristine; there are residential 
buildings with grey water systems and various recreational 
activities (such as hiking, backpacking, skiing, boating, 
equestrian use, and fishing) which have potential to degrade 
soil and water quality conditions.  The scope of activities 
allowed under the Timber Waiver is aligned with present and 
historic resource management and land use practices in the 
area.  
 
The Timber Waiver is intended to regulate a broad variety of 
vegetation management activities throughout the Water 
Board region.  To ensure that projects do not cause negative 
impacts to water quality all projects enrolled under the 
existing and proposed Timber Waiver must adhere to all of 
the General Conditions contained within the permit.  These 
General Conditions preclude projects from having a 
discharge into water bodies.  Projects having an 
unauthorized discharge of waste into a water body are in 
violation of the Timber Waiver.  The method of compliance 
with these General Conditions is determined by the project 
applicant. Specifically, proposed Timber Waiver Section C. 
General Conditions 2 and 6 address the discharge of waste 
into water bodies.   
 
General Condition 2 states: “Wastes, including but not 
limited to, petroleum products, soil, silt, sand, clay, rock, 
felled trees, slash, sawdust, bark, ash, pesticides, must not 
be discharged to surface waters or be deposited in locations 
where such material may discharge to surface waters.  If 
discharge of wastes to surface waters occurs (not previously 
authorized by the Water Board), the discharger enrollee  
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(ELEF-2 continued) 
 
must notify the Water Board by telephone or email within 24 
hours of detection of the discharge or the next business day, 
whichever comes first.” 
 
General Condition 6 states: “Timber harvest and vegetation 
management activities subject to this Timber Waiver must 
not create a pollution, contamination, or nuisance, as 
defined by Water Code section 13050, subdivisions (k), (l), 
and (m).” 
 
In addition, the following language from the proposed 2014 
Timber Waiver Category 4 (condition 15a) stating “areas 
burned within WBBZs must be left in a condition such that 
ash, soils, and/or debris will not discharge to a waterbody,” 
will be added to Category 2 (condition 7) and Attachment Q 
(Item i) where it will also apply to SEZs.   
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ELEF-3: As described in the proposed 2014 Timber Waiver 
Finding 18 (2009 Timber Waiver Finding 15), the Water 
Board Executive Officer retains the right terminate the 
applicability of the Timber Waiver for any activity that could 
affect the quality of waters of the State of California.  The 
following language has been added to the 2014 Timber 
Waiver as a new General Provision 4 and to Attachment N 
(Section 3):  
 
“This Timber Waiver shall not create a vested right to 
discharge waste and all such discharges shall be 
considered a privilege, as provided for in Water Code 
section 13263, subdivision (g).  The Water Board Executive 
Officer may terminate the applicability of the Timber Waiver 
described herein to any activity at any time when such 
termination is in the public interest and/or the activity could 
affect the quality of the waters of the state for beneficial 
uses.” 
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ELEF-4: The Water Board is concerned about invasive 
species introductions as it relates to this Timber Waiver and 
other regulatory programs.  Following a century of fire 
suppression, the goal of many projects implemented under 
Categories 1-4 and 6 of this Timber Waiver is fuels 
reduction to decrease the potential for and severity of 
uncontrolled wildfires.  While soil disturbance and pile 
burning associated with this Timber Waiver may create 
small areas of altered soil conditions which may encourage 
colonization by invasive species should a local seed source 
exist, these impacts are limited when compared to the 
impacts from a large wildfire.  The Water Board has 
included conditions to limit impacts from soil disturbance 
and pile burning such as restricting the types of equipment 
that can be operated off roads, limiting the soil conditions 
under which off road equipment can operate, limiting the 
aerial extent of piling and burning within riparian areas, 
prescribing minimum buffers from waterbodies, and 
imposing requirements aimed at improving vegetative 
recovery of burn scars in riparian areas. 
 
Attachment Q (Requirements for pile burning in WBBZs and 
SEZs under Category 6) now requires that Timber Waiver 
enrollees rake duff or organic mulch over the scar left by 
pile burning, or perform additional monitoring for vegetative 
recovery if the piles are not raked.  If piles are not raked 
they must be monitored for the presence of invasive 
species and corrective actions must occur if invasive 
species are present.  Raking local duff or organic material 
over the burn scar is intended to facilitate recovery through 
addition of seeds and microbes, reduced erosion potential, 
and improve infiltration.   
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ELEF-5: Burn pile dimension restrictions were altered in 
Categories 2, 4, and 6. In Categories 2 and 4, the height 
restriction was removed but the width (diameter) restriction 
was maintained.  It was determined that the height of a pile 
is self-limiting by the width, and that the width is much easier 
to measure in the field than the height. 
 
Burn pile size restrictions in Category 6 were removed and 
replaced by requirements in Attachment Q (Requirements 
for pile burning in WBBZs and SEZs under Category 6) to 
facilitate the vegetative recovery of the burn scar.  This 
change reflects a desire to prescribe a more performance 
based standard that allows for operational flexibility. Burn 
pile research both within and outside the Tahoe Basin 
indicates that raking of native duff greatly improves the 
vegetative recovery of burn scars.  Attachment Q now 
requires that Timber Waiver enrollees rake duff or organic 
mulch over the scar left by pile burning, or perform additional 
monitoring for vegetative recovery if the piles are not raked.  
  
Concerns regarding controlled burns becoming uncontrolled 
burns are shared by the all agencies and private business 
conducting prescribed fire operations.  Detailed burn plans 
must be prepared prior to implementation of prescribed fire. 
Proper implementation of controlled burning operations is 
best addressed by the project enrollee. 
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Nemir-1: The Regional Water Board has mandates from the 
California legislature and the State Water Board to regulate 
vegetation management activities in the Lahontan Region. 
The proposed 2014 Timber Waiver includes many updates 
to streamline processes and reporting requirements. 
 
Nemir-2: The Winter Period for the Lake Tahoe, Little 
Truckee River, and Truckee River Hydrologic Units is 
October 15 – May 1, which is in the Lahontan Water Board’s 
Basin Plan. Outside of the these watersheds, the Winter 
Period of November 15 – April 1 has been unchanged in 
previous version of the Timber Waiver and there is no 
compelling reason to change those dates at this time. 
 
Nemir-3: The Timber Waiver applies to both private and 
federal forest lands within the Lahontan Region.  The term 
“Watercourse and Lake Protection Zone” is from the 
California Forest Practice Rules, which are not applicable to 
federal forest lands.  Water Body Buffer Zone is defined in 
Timber Waiver Attachment B. 
 
Nemir-4: Timber Waiver Category 1 is for projects that have 
been determined to have little to no threat to water quality, 
as compared to projects enrolled under Categories 2-6.  The 
Timber Waiver allows projects to enroll under Category 1 
without submitting any paperwork or monitoring information.  
Winter operations or activities that involve vehicle use in 
areas where tracks or tires would be in contact with surface 
water are activities the Timber Waiver considers to be a 
higher threat to water quality, and those activities are 
covered under Timber Waiver categories 4, 5, or 6. 
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Nemir-5: The proposed Timber Waiver has changed the 
Category 4 Criteria 4 from one crossing per ½ mile to one 
crossing per ¼ mile.  Monitoring for Category 4 projects is 
limited to implementation monitoring.  Timber Waiver 
Category 6 allows greater flexibility to project 
implementers to cross watercourses if they have 
described in the harvest plan or Timber Waiver 
application, the project modifications and/or mitigation 
measures that will be implemented to avoid any adverse 
impacts to water quality. 
 
Nemir-6: This change has been made. 
 
Nemir-7: Permanent disturbance to riparian roots and 
deeper soils is likely to occur if heavy equipment operates 
on overly wet soils. Since the majority of plant roots and 
soil biota are usually deeper than the top few inches, 
setting the rut limit to no more than three inches deep will 
provide protection for the soils and plants. 
   
 
 

 

 


